

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing County Sheriff's Deputy Jacob M. Pickett.	
Schaibley	
, read first time and referred to Committee on	



2019

2019287

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Boone County Sheriff's Deputy Jacob M. Pickett.
3	Whereas, Boone County Sheriff's Deputy Jacob M. Pickett
4	was born in Columbus, Ohio, to Marlin and Rebecca Pickett on
5	December 20, 1983;
6	Whereas, Deputy Pickett grew up with a passion for public
7	safety and pursued a career in law enforcement after
8	graduating from Brownsburg High School;
9	Whereas, Deputy Pickett graduated from the Marion County
10	Sheriff's Office Training Academy in 2010. He displayed a
11	passion for law enforcement and a devotion to public safety
12	that earned him the recognition of his peers, and he received
13	the County Correctional Officer of the Year Award in 2012 and
14	the Sheriff's Jail Deputy of the Year Award in 2013;
15	Whereas, Deputy Pickett moved to the Tipton County Sheriff's
16	Department in 2013 and graduated from the Indiana Law
17	Enforcement Academy in 2014 with class 202 as a pistol
18	expert;
19	Whereas, Deputy Pickett continued to build upon his skills as
20	a law enforcement officer and in 2015 joined the Boone County
21	Sheriff's Department, where he earned recognition as a Taser
22	instructor, K-9 team leader, K-9 handler, and a member of the
23	Fraternal Order of Police #110;
24	Whereas, Deputy Pickett and his K-9 partner, Brik, were in
25	pursuit of a suspect on foot when Deputy Pickett was fatally



2019

1	shot in the line of duty. He passed away on March 5, 2018;
2	Whereas, Deputy Pickett chose, in death as he had done so
3	passionately in life, to help those in need as an organ donor;
4	and
5	Whereas, Deputy Pickett was a selfless and devoted husband,
6	father, son, and public safety officer who will be missed:
7	Therefore,
8	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
9	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
10	the Senate concurring:
11	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly honors the
12	memory of Boone County Sheriff's Deputy Jacob M. Pickett for
13	protecting the lives of all Hoosiers.
14	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
15	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to the family
16	of Boone County Sheriff's Deputy Jacob M. Pickett.
- 0	======================================



2019 HC 1062/DI 133